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SHRI H. M. PATEL: Thi, auctioned gold was purchased and paid for b'y cheques. So, there is no question of any black money coming into it. Secondly, gold is pu rcllased only by those who are authorised as gold dea·
lers. The ordinary man, however rich he may be, was not entitled to buy this gold. What he may buy as ornaments and keeps, that is a different matter.

SHRI N. SREEKA:'>ITAN NAIR: Has it come to the notice of the Gove~'r:­

ment that thousands of goldsmiths with their families have been committin.4 suicides during the last several year.:;
because they have no work and nf) food? If it has come to the notice of the Government, will the Government try to see that the gold sold out is really converted into ornaments sO that they could get work?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: So far as goldsmiths are concerned, I do not think, there has been any instance ot suicide in the recent past. In fact, thp
~cheme which we have introduced o!

importing gold and makin,& it ::avail. able to goldsmiths for conversion into ornaments for the purpose of exoort. is designed to provide employment to goldsmiths. As this scheme gathers momentum, gets known and people begin to use it, I think many ;old-
smiths will get jobs.

utilizatiOn 01 Seating Capacity In
Airbuses

'368. SHRI RUDOLPH RODRIGUES
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL A VlATION be pleased to state:

(a) what plans, if anY, Government have for greater utilisation of seating capacity in our airbuses which seldom carry their full passenger load;

(b) if so, the details of the same;
and

(c) if not, why not?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI PURU·
SHOTTAM KAUSHlK): ('a) The seating capacity on the Airbus fleet of Indian Airlines is well utilised. The average seat factor for the Airbus routes during May, 1978 to October, 1978, was
72 per cent.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

SIIRI· RUDOLPH RODRIGUES-
Only my sense of humour prevents me from exploding with such an answer.
The question I had tabled wa& about greater utilisation of seating capaclty but the answer was about good utilisation 72 per cent represents about 200 seats in a 278 seat plane. It is true that the airbus has a very low financial break-even point at 120 odd seats, but still more than 78 seats remain unutilised on an average on each ot these planes. Is it not a fact that be·
cause of the under-utilisation ot our existing five airbuses there is already a scheme for additionaL lease of airbuses to .Air India for some of th~

Hights to the Middle·East? Because of the under-utilisation of these airbuses by Air India, is it also not a fact that there is a scheme for the integrate.1 use of these airbuses by Air India and IAC?

SHRI PURUSHOTTA'M KAUSIIIK:
So far as additional use of thest' airbuses is concerned, it is entirely a different question. The question is whether on the existing routes whe;oc airbuses are operating, there is traffic potential and for that the answer is that at present we are operating six routes in India and also to Gulf coun. tries and there the utilisation is 72 per cent. It can be said to be very good. Sometimes on several routes, it is 100 per cent some day. it can De 60 per cent on some other day. So, the average utilisation is 72 per cent'?
So far. As my friend has said, we are planning to operate on many route".
but that depends on the availability 'Of the airbus. Regarding the airbus, presently that is fully utilized so far as the route operation is concerned. As I said, this 72 per cent is the seat utili_
sation on the existing routes where we are operating our airbuses.

SHRI RUDOLPH RODRIGUES:
The han. Minister still does not admIt that there are schemes afoot for the greater utilisation of the unused 28 per cent. However, I should have thought that any Minister would be concerned with greater utilisation of the unutilised .capacity. My second question, therefore, is that in the South we already have an Indian Airlines scheme for excursion fares to make use of utilised capacity. I would ask the Minister to consider giving olf-
seasonal IAC excursion fares to students and other types of group delegations to make use of this unut:!ised capacity.

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM "KAUSIIIK:
It is a suggestion for consideration.

SHRI RAJ KRISHNA DAWN: Sir, the passengers of the airbus are very much disu.atisfied with the food served in the airbus. Therefore, 1 want to know from the han. Minister whetehr they have taken any measures to improve the quality of food. Not only that the passengers are not taking that food and so, it is nothing but wash.ge.
The quality of food is gradually dete·
riorating. So, I want to know lrom the hon. Minister what measures lhey have taken to improve the quality of food.

MR. SPEAKER: It does not arise.

SHRI RAJ KRISHNA DAWN: It i,' very important.

MR SPEAKER: It is very important. I agree. But it does not arise.

SHRI B. RACHAIAH: I would like to know if the Minister is aware that between Delhi and Bangalore there is a large number of people waiting lor tickets every day, especially when there are foreign delegations going to Bangalore side and many people are disapPOinted in not .getting the seats.
I would also like to know _from the hon. Minister whether he will consider putting an airbus between Delhi and B.Il"..~alore.

SHRI PURUSHOTT'AM KAUSlIIK:
I just wanted to answer that the aIrbus utilisation is maximum. This is what I wanted to say and my hor::.
friend has justified it. Looking to the traffic growth. we are considering thdt but we cannot say anything now. After all it all depends on the availability of aircraft, and that will be taken into consideration as soon as we get new aircraft.

SHRI ASOKE KRISHNA DUTT: Mr.
Speaker. Sir, the han. Minister in his answer said that the utilisation in th(:
airbuses is about 72 per cent This could have become much higher, it could have been over 90 per cent. But is the Minister aware that there lS a steady deterioration in the quality of food in the airbuses and that is the reason why the utilisation is going down?

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM . KAUSH~K:
Firstly, there is a constant improvement so far as the food served On the airbuses are concerned, and I do not deny that there is scope fOr improvement But I deny that because there is some deficiency in the quality of food this utilisation capacity is going down.

LOans on Lower Rate of Interest to Jute Grower.

-369. SHRI K. PRADHANI: Will the Minister ot FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that loans at a lower rate of interest are ~ade available to jute magnates for capital investment for modernisation, diversi4

fication and expansion of jute industry but no credit facilities are available to the pO'Jr jute growers;

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to extend credit facilities at a lower rate of interest to the jute grcwers?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI H. M. PATEL): <a) and (b).
Financial institutions provide need based credit to all industries, including jute mills, and to jute growers at rates of interest prevalent from time to time.

(C) Bank! are already providing
. credit at concessiona! rates of interest for agriculture, whiCh includes jute growers as they fonn part of the neglected sector.

SliRI K. PRADHANI: What is the rate of interest charged to the jute growers and the jute industrialists?

SHRl H. M. PATEL: The jute growers would certainly be getting at a lower rate of interest. If the jute grower is a small man and if he is entitled to differential rate of interest, it would be 4 per cent; otherwise, if he borrows upto Rs. 2,500, it will be at 11 per' cent, whereas the industrialists would be paying much
that

higher than

SHRI K. PRADHANI: He has not given a specific answer to my question.
What is the actual percentage of in--
terest?
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MR. SPEAKER: There is no point of order in Question Hour. Mr. fradhani is asking, what is the rate of interest for the jute growers and the jute industrialists.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: I have already said that so far as the jute growers are concerned, if he is a small farmer, and entitled to differential rate of in~

terest, he will have to pay 4 per cent;
if he is not and if he borrows upto Rs.
2,500, it will be 11 per cent. In any case, it would be considerably lower than the rate whiCh the industrialists pay. The industrialists would be pay ..
lng 11 per cent and over.

SHRI K. PRADHANI: May I know
Irom the hon. Minister in view of the large-scale production Of jute in Dandakaranya Project area, whether the Govrnment can finance the jute industry if it is set up un a comperative basis?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: The question does not arise. It there is any jute mill set up by cooperative interest we would consider and give every assistance. Today, it is in the interest of the jute growers that the jute mills flouriSh and they must also he provided with finance.

PROF. SAMAR GUHA: Will the hon. Minister kindly give the break-up of the loans given to the jute industrialists; the jute growers and the mId ..
dlemen who procure jute from the jute

